
NB • 

Decision No. !:(; '/rJ) nrrnD~ 
JJj ';!J lju..§ .f)fJ~., 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COW·!ISS!ON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA . 11., 

In the m~tter of the application of ) 
PACIFIC CAS ~~D·ELECTRIC CO~~ANY for ) 
an order of the Public Utilities ) 
Commission of the State of Ca.lifornia ) 
gra."l.ting and conferring upon applic.ant ') 
all necessary permission and authority ) 
to carry out the terms ana conditions ) 

Application No. 31979 

of an agreement with· 'the SACRAl-LENTO ) 
IvIDNICIPAl UTILITY'DISTRICT, da.ted ) 
November 16, 1950, .copy whereof is ) 
attached hereto, marked Exhibit "Aft. ) 

R. or':. DuVal,i'or applicant; Martin MCDonough, 
for Sacramento I'1unicipal Utility Di stri,ct; 
Lewis Knerr and C. T. Mess, for Commission's 
staff • 

o PIN ! 0 N -----_ ... ,.,.. 

Pacific Gas and Electric" Co.cpany, a California corporation, . 
and applicant in this matter, by the above-entitl~d application, 

filed December 14, 1950, requests an order of the Commission author­

izing it to carry out the terms and conditions of an agreement dated . . 
November 16, 1950, with the Sacramonto Municipal Utility District. 

Said agreement is entitled S.M.U.D. Contract No.5;; and-relates to 

the supply of ';0,000 kvao! electric e~ergy in addition to that cur­

rently being supplied by the applicant to the district. A copy of . , 

said contract, marked Exh-ibit "A", is attached to the, applicaiion 

and by reference made :;~ part hereof for all purposes. 

A public hearing on this application was held before . . 
Commissioner Huls .:md Examiner Edwards on February 21, ~951, at 

San Francisco, California. 

Elect.ric, energy is now being supplied by the applic:.mt to 
. . . ~ . 

the district in accordance With ~n agreement dated April 9, 1946, 

-1-



A-31979 NB ~ 

entitled ftContract for Purchase and Sale of Electri c Energy". 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company w~s ~uthorized to c3rry out and 

per.form t.hc pro-visions of this origin.:ll electri,c resale contract by . .. 
Decision No. 3910$ of this Commis~ion, issued June lS, 1946, 'under 

Application No. 27443. The S~cramento Municipal Utility District 

now seeks a.n a.dditional supply of electric energy to meet its grow­

ing loads and desires to receive such'energy at a point different 

from that origin~lly specified. The primary purpose of the ~gree­

::lent of November 16, 1950, is to amend the original contrD.ct·so as. 

to provide for the delivery of energy at the site of the district"s 

proposed new City Substation to be located in the vicinity of 

Twenty-first and North f1'Sft Streets within the City of Sacr~ento, in 
. 

lie~ of the delivery of such'additional electriC, energy at applicantTs 

Brighton SubstD.tion. 

In justification of the change in delivery point for such . 
addition.:ll en0rgy, applicant's witness t~stified that necossary. 

additional f~cilities at Brighton Substation for deliverin~ this 

addition~l load a.t 22 kv.are not now available and considerc.ble 

reconstruction would b~ required at ~n estimated total cost of 

$445,000. For practically the same cost ($456,538), o.pplico.nt 

claims it could install ~ 110 kv transmission line between its 

Brighton Sub stolt ion and the district T s proposed City Substation, 

install its 110/22 kv step-down trolnsformers o.t the City SUQstation, 

and thus deliVer 22 kv energy at the location desired by the district 
• 1 

if the district would proVide the right of w~y for the transmission 

line and necessary foundo.tions for the tr~sformers. Appliccnt 

clui~there Will be a saving in annual costs of operation compared 

to delivery at the Brighton Substation. 

-.2-



A-31979 NB e 

The estim~ted cost of the ,construction proposed by appli­

cant, is as follows: 

4. - 10,000 kva, ll0/22 kv tr~n$formers 
and 22 kv metering equipment 

1 - ~-mile double circuit 110 kv 
transmission line 

2 - 110 kv oil 'circuit breakers and 
terminal switching equipment ~t 
Brighton Substation 

Total 

$209,000 

118,000 

456,53$ 

In add1~ion to providing power at this altern~te location, 

applic~nt proposes to absorb the losses in the 6;'-mile, 110 kv 

transmission line and amen~ the so-called maximum demand ratchet 

clause of the origin~l ~gr~ement so as to use only the act~l dem3nd 

each month in computing demand charges-. Under the original contract 7 . 
the maximum dem~d e~ch month, for billing purposes, is an,~verage 

of the current month's demand and the highest de~nd in the preced­

ing II months. Und~r the new prOviSion, applicant proposes to . 
recompute bills retro~ctively to November 30, 1949, the time nego­

ti~tions for this agreement were started with the district. Such 

recomput~tion for energy sold to the district during'the 11 months 

ended October, 3l, 1950 , would result in a proposed refUnd of 

$26,713.28 to the district. 

The applicant, in justification of the change in the 

method of computing dem~nd charges, st~ted that othor resale custo­

mers had been granted. similar revisions in 'their res'ale rate 

contracts at the approxi~lte time these negotiations were started. 

Applic~ntTs representatives indicated to the district th~t the 
, , 

demolnd clause would be changed when the contract was approved and 

'that the district in effect would be enjoying as fo.vor~b1e tre~tment 

as other resale customers are receiving, despite the del~y in com­

pleting the contract. 

-3-



A-31979 NB':< 

On cross-examination of the company's witnesses, the 

Commission's staff developed the fact that contracts with other 

resale customers, heretofore authorizod. by this Commission, which 

provided for the change in the demand ratchet' clause, also extended 

the contractual period for an additional five yearS. No such exten­

sion of time was effected in the contract here involved'. For thi$ 

reason, applicant was reCl,uested to cite authorities to substantiate 

its desire to make the proposed refund. 

Under date of ~.arch 12, 1951, counsel lor applicant, replied 

to 'this request and cited Se"ction 17(b) of the Public Utiliti~es Act 
, 

of the State of California as provid~ng the authority for the'. 

CommisSion, by rule or order, to except this cont.ract from the pro­

hibition of the section against refunding or remitting any portion 

of the rates. In addition to Section 17("b) , counsel recited the 

:fact that under General Order No. 96 utilities are granted the r1gh't 

to furnish service at free or reduced rates, or under conditions 

otherwize departing from filed tariff'S, to governmental agencies, 

public fairs and celebrations. Counzel also pointed out that in 

connection with informal complain~s filed with, or on repres$ntations 

made to the Commission,re~roactivc adjustment of customers' billings 

made under filed rates and charges are being made continually by 

means of' refunds or credits. Counsel therefore seeks an order of 

the Commission excepting this contr~ct proposal from the operation 

of the prohibition of Section 17(b). 

The Sacramento Uunicipal Utility District, through its . 
c~unsel, urged early approval of the proposed contract, as a new 

delivery point for energy is necessary from the standpoint of good 

engineering. He statdd that the proposed delivery point is equit­

able to both parties, since 'the district will pay the cost of 

i~~ll~tion and remov~l of' the transmission line if the di3tr,ict 

ceases to take all of its requirements of electric energy from the 

-L.-



A-31979 NB)~ 

applicant prior to December ;1, 1956. He fu...-eher st.lted that the 

district is diss~tisfied with oporation of the o+d contract, that 

the concession with regD.rd to the demand ratchet clause amounts to 

only nine-tenths of one p,er cent of the bill ~nd that th¢ district 

should hav~ equD.l tre~tment with other resale custom~rs such as the 

cities of'Redding, Al ame do. , and Lompoc. 

Applicent's 1949 annual report to the Commission shows 

~he following comp&rison of annual sales ,and revenue to the district 

and to the afore-mentioned'cities: 

Revenue 
Sal~s - Kwhr Revenue ;eer Kwhr 

oS .I,Ii. U .D. 466,452,729 $2,665,216.$1 0.571¢ 
R0dding 39,541,200 24.7,019.87 0 .. 625 
Alameda 99,787 7200 66$,835.34. 0.670 
Lompoc 5,577,000' 49,914.37 0.895 . 
The proposed refund will be $26,713.28 on a. bill of . ' . 

$2,696,895.99, covering 470,$10;822 kwhr for the 11 months 

ended October 31, 1950. Th0 average rate for this period will 

b~ reduced from 0.572$ cents per kwh: to 0.5671 cents pcr kwhr. 

The level of this rate is only 12% above the price of 0.,07 cents 

per kwhr the applicant pai~ tor energy purchased from the United 

States Cov~rnment's Central Valley Project, as. shown in tho 1949 

annu~l report to the Commission. 

Previously, the applicent h~s sought approv31 of low rates 

for resale service on the basis that such r~~es ~re necessary to 

~eet competition ~nd hold the business. ,In granting these author­

izations in the p~st, the Commission has t~k~n the' pOSition that if 

it should appear in ~ r~te proceeding that ~ny losses ere being 

incurred beco.use of these low rate l(:vels, such losses are not to be 

in:posed upon the o.pplico.nt's other customers.. Such 0. situation 

would.result if the ~pplic.lnt were c.llowed to rccovorin ro.tes ~ll 

expensos plus .:l full return on its investment in electric pla.nt .. 

-5-



. e 
A-}1979 NBt.' 

Our ~uthorizQ.tion of the subject contrsct is likewise conditioned 

on the premise th.:l.t the r.:tes charged under the .contr.:lct sha.ll not 

be permittee. to burden or prejudice, in .:lnY way, other customors of 

.lpplicz.nt. 

The S.:l.crament~ Utility District ~lso enjoys the ~dv~t~ge 

of ~ combin.:ltion of meter re~dings not enjoyed by other resale cus­

tomers. This situation is a c~rry-over from the d~y5 when the dis­

t.rict WOoS first. £omed, to enabl~ both t.he district .lnd· the applic:lnt 

to avoid the costs that would necess~rily be incurred if their facil­

ities were'redesign~d to permit delivery of power at a single point. 

At our staff's request, the comp~ny recomputed the bill to the 

district on the basis of the applic3bl~ Schedule P-;l rate for e~ch 

of the lS separ~te deliv~ry points and showed that on such baSis 

the billing would be $;,539,976.S2 for 518,007,756 kwhr •. 

The contro.ct was executed on November 16, 1950, but 

contains a provision th.:lt it sh~ll not become effective until the 

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California by order 

shall authorize the Pacific G.:lS and Electric Company to carry out 

its terms and conditions. 

The contract does n,ot contain a clause providing that it 

shall be subject l at all times, to change or modification as the 

Commission may direct in the exercise of its jurisdiction as pro­

vided by Gener~l Order No. 96. The·fact that such clause does not 

~ppear in the agreement does not in any way exempt the company or 

the contract from the CommiSSion's jurisdiction in this ~tter. 

PubliC hearing having been held on the above-entitled 

application"the m.ltter having been submitted and now being rea.dy . 
for decision, 

-6-



~ 

A-31979 NB * 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant be and it is authorized 

to carry out the terms and conditions of the written contraet, dated 
. , 

November 16, 19517 with th~ Sacramento Municipal Utility District 

and to render the service described therein, suoject to the follow-

ing conditions: 

1. Applicant sh~ll file with the Commission, within' 
thirty (30) d~y$ after the effective date of this 
order, two certified copies of the eontr~ct as 
executed, together with a statement of the d~te on 
which the contr~ct is deemed to have become effective. 

2. Applic~nt shall notify this Commission of the date 
of termination of said contro.ct within thirty (30) 
days after said date of termination. 

3. Applicant sh~ll keep the Commission advised or any I 
extension beyond the origin~l term of this a~eement. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Pacific Cas and 

Elec-crie Company is· excepted from the oper~tion of the prohibition 

against refunds contained in S~ction 17"('0) of the Public Utilities 

Act of the State of California for this contract only. 

Tbe effeetive date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

~fter the date hereof. 

D~ted at San Francis.co, Cali£ornia,this day of 

~6", pj , 1951. 
f 

, 


